

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE ROCKWELL MEDICAL, INC.
STOCKHOLDER DERIVATIVE
LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:

ALL ACTIONS.

Lead Case No. 1:19-cv-02373-ARR-RER

(Consolidated with Case No. 1:19-cv-
02774-ARR-RER)

Hon. Ramon E. Reyes, Jr.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF DERIVATIVE
SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. OVERVIEW OF THE LITIGATION3

 A. The Derivative Action.....3

 B. Proceedings in the Related Federal Securities Actions.....4

 C. Settlement Efforts in the Derivative Litigation.....4

 D. Approval of the Settlement by Rockwell and the Non-Defendant Members of the Board.....5

III. THE SETTLEMENT TERMS.....5

 A. Enhanced Board Independence.....5

 B. Stockholder Input.....6

 C. Enhancements to Disclosure Committee Duties and Responsibilities7

 D. Enhancements to Audit Committee Duties and Responsibilities7

 E. Whistleblower Program and Policy8

 F. Enhanced Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee Responsibilities10

 G. Enhanced Compensation Committee Responsibilities11

IV. STANDARDS FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT.....12

V. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL14

 A. The Settlement Merits a Presumption of Fairness Because It Is the Product of Arm's-Length Negotiations by Experienced and Well-Informed Counsel.....14

 B. The Settlement Confers Valuable Benefits upon Rockwell and Falls Well Within the Range of Possible Approval.....18

VI. NOTICE TO CURRENT ROCKWELL SHAREHOLDERS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23.1(C) AND DUE PROCESS22

VII. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS24

VIII. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Arace v. Thompson</i> , 2011 WL 3627716 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2011).....	23
<i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. Appx. 73 (2d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	21
<i>Brooks v. Am. Exp. Indus., Inc.</i> , 1977 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17313 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 1977).....	15
<i>City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	15
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010)	16
<i>Cohn v. Nelson</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Mo. 2005).....	19, 20
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 823 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	16
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	16
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	16
<i>In re Caremark International Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	20
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81440 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006)	13
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group</i> , 995 F. 2d 1138 (2d Cir. 1993).....	24

In re Educ. Testing Serv. Praxis Principles of Learning & Teaching, Grades 7-12 Litig.,
447 F. Supp. 2d 612 (E.D. La. 2006).....17

In re Elan Sec. Litig.,
385 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....16

In re Lloyd's Am. Trust Fund Litig.,
2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....21

In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)17

In re Metro. Life Derivative Litig.,
935 F. Supp. 286 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)16, 23

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)13, 14

In re NeuStar, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2015 WL 8484438 (E.D. Va. Dec. 8, 2015)16

In re NVIDIA Corp. Derivative Litig.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24973 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2009).....18

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)16

In re Pfizer Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.,
780 F. Supp. 2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....14, 19, 20

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. P'ships Litig.,
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)13

In re Sony SXRDRear Projection Television Class Action Litig.,
2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008)22

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....15

Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.,
200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....16

Kern v. Kern-Koskela,
320 Mich. App. 212, 905 N.W.2d 453 (2017).....21

Maher v. Zapata Corp.,
714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983)18, 20

Marsden v. Select Med. Corp.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 714 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2005)23

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970).....18

Milstein v. Werner,
57 F.R.D. 515 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)20

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....22

Norfolk Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.,
2009 WL 353746 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 2009)21

Republic Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Beasley,
73 F.R.D. 658 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)12

Schimmel v. Goldman,
57 F.R.D. 481 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)12

Spiegel v. Buntrock,
571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990)21

Unite Nat'l Ret. Fund v. Watts,
2005 WL 2877899 (D.N.J. Oct. 28, 2005).....19

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....15

West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.,
314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), *aff'd*, 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971)14

Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado,
430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981)15

STATUTES, RULES & OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* §22.110 (4th ed. 2002)12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1(c)12, 22

5 James Wm. Moore, *Moore's Federal Practice* 23.83[1] (3d ed. 2002).....13

Manual for Complex Litigation §13.14 (4th ed. 2004).....13

Manual for Complex Litigation §21.632 (4th ed. 2004).....13

Manual for Complex Litigation, Third, § 30.41.....14

Mich. Comp. Laws §450.1495.....21
